

15-3775

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MELISSA ZARDA, co-independent executor of the ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA,
WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR., co-independent executor
of the ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., doing business as SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND,
RAY MAYNARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION
OF GREATER NEW YORK (LEGAL), ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE,
ASIAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK,
ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
BAY AREA LAWYERS FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,
HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION, LEGAL AID AT WORK,
NATIONAL QUEER ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER ALLIANCE,
NEW YORK COUNTY LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION, AND
WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

THE LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION
OF GREATER NEW YORK (LEGAL)
BY: MATTHEW SKINNER,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
601 West 26th Street, Suite 325-20
New York, New York 10001
(212) 353-9118

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court Should Overturn <i>Simonton</i> Because It Relied on Outdated Law, Resulting in a Decision That Conflicts with Supreme Court and Second Circuit Precedent.....	2
II. This Court Should Follow the Seventh Circuit’s Groundbreaking Precedent in <i>Hively</i>	6
III. The Panel Decision’s Unworkable Approach Leaves LGB Employees Without Reassurance That They Are Protected from Illegal Discrimination Based on Their Sexual Orientation.	8
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
ADDENDUM: INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC DOC 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015).....	4, 9, 12
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	3, 4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	3
<i>Philpott v. New York</i> , No. 16 Civ. 6778 (AKH), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67591 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	4
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	8

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....7

Simonton v. Runyon,
232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)*passim*

U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.,
No. 16-225, 2016 WL 6569233 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2016)9

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....5

Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.,
150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015)9

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 9362 (7th Cir. May 30, 2017).....3

Zarda v. Altitude Express,
855 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017)1, 5

RULES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....*passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)14

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....14

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....14

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)14

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fourteenth Amendment6

Brad Sears & Christy Mallory, Williams Inst., *Evidence of Employment Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation in State and Local Government: Complaints Filed with State Enforcement Agencies 2003-2007* (2011)11

Brad Sears et al., Williams Inst., *Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation & Gender Identity in State Employment* (2009).....12

EEOC, *LGBT-Based Sex Discrimination Charges (Charges filed with EEOC) FY 2013-FY 2016*, https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/lgbt_sex_based.cfm (last visited Apr. 19, 2017)11, 12

Jennifer C. Pizer et al., *Evidence of Persistent and Pervasive Workplace Discrimination Against LGBT People: The Need for Federal Legislation Prohibiting Discrimination and Providing for Equal Employment Benefits*, 45 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 715 (2012)11

Williams Inst., *Annual Discrimination Complaints to State Agencies Prohibiting Sexual Orientation and/or Gender Identity* (2008).....12
